Armenian Drams

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
balance

sheet
position

US Dollars 26,090,753 (29,554,672)  (3,463,919  21,606,057  (21,652,892)  (46,835)
Euros  2,003,460   (7,208,660)  (5,205,200)   1,491,435   (3,632,065)  (2,140,630)
SDR  309,796   (211,645)  98,151   256,003   (213,973)  42,030
Russian Rubles  18,218   (23,463)  (5,247)   5,521   (19,610)  (14,089)
GBP  35,964   (1,018)  34,946   36,062   (974)  35,088

Total  28,458,191 (36,999,458)   (8,541,269)  23,395,078  (25,519,514)  (2,124,436)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Non-monetary assets are not considered
to give rise to any material currency risk. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and
equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative
to the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Armenian Drams
At 31 December

2024
At 31 December

2023

US Dollar strengthening by 5% (2023: strengthening by 5%)  (173,196)  (2,342)
US Dollar weakening by 5% (2023: weakening by 5%)  173,196   2,342
Euro strengthening by 5% (2023: strengthening by 5%)  (260,260)  (107,032)
Euro weakening by 5% (2023: weakening by 5%)  260,260   107,032
SDR strengthening by 5% (2023: strengthening by 5%)  4,908   2,102
SDR weakening by 5% (2023: weakening by 5%)  (4,908)  (2,102)
Russian Ruble strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%)  (787)  (2,113)
Russian Ruble weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%)  787   2,113
GBP strengthening by 5% (2023: strengthening by 5%)  1,747   1,754
GBP weakening by 5% (2023: weakening by 5%)  (1,747)  (1,754)

Interest rate risk. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The table
below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the aggregated
amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of
contractual interest repricing or maturity dates:

In thousands of Armenian Drams